Pursuant to Article 55, paragraph 1, item 11 and Article 57 of the Public Procurement Law ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia" no. 124/12, 14/15 and 68/15, hereinafter referred to as: Law),

R e p u b l i c of S e r b i a CITY OF BELGRADE BELGRADE CITY ADMINISTRATION Procuring entity: Secretariat for Traffic 27. marta Street No. 43-45, Belgrade announces

NOTICE

on extension of the deadline for submitting the applications for acknowledgment of qualifications in the first stage of competitive dialogue for the public procurement of goods: "Procurement of Equipment, Design and Adaptive Management System for Traffic Light Signals in Belgrade – FIRST STAGE" (public procurement no. 16/17)

1. Name, Address and Internet Page of Procuring Entity

City of Belgrade, City Administration of the City of Belgrade, Secretariat for Traffic, 27. Marta Street No. 43-45, Belgrade, www.bgsaobracaj.rs, https://nabavke.beograd.gov.rs/.

2. <u>Type of Procuring Entity</u> – local government body.

3. Type of Public Procurement Procedure

Competitive dialogue – first stage – acknowledgement of qualifications, Article 37 of Public Procurement Law (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia" no. 124/12, $14/15 \mu$ 68/15).

4. Description of the Need of Procuring Entity

Due to significantly limited possibilities for increasing the capacity of city roads, by expanding existing ones or by constructing new roads, the solution of modernizing the traffic flow management system in Belgrade is being examined by introducing zone adaptive system in the field of traffic lights functioning.

The experience of the European countries shows that the sophisticated variations of street networks and running modern traffic flow management systems may increase the level of traffic functioning in the cities, not only in terms of street network capacity increase and adjusting the same to the needs in the real time but also in terms of increasing the level of user safety and in terms of increasing the level of environmental protection.

With the intention to raise the level of functioning of the traffic system in Belgrade to a significantly higher degree, the Secretariat for Traffic launches the public procurement in the form of competitive dialogue. The objective of the procurement is to formulate and implement an optimal technical solution using the experience and technology of leading European and world manufacturers in the field of traffic flow management on city networks.

- **5.** <u>Description of the Subject of Public Procurement</u> goods Procurement of Equipment, Design and Adaptive Management System for Traffic Light Signals in Belgrade FIRST STAGE ORN: 34996100-6 traffic lights.
- **6.** <u>Date of publishing the invitation to submit bids/applications:</u> 5 September 2017.
- **7.** Date of publishing the notice on extension of the deadline: 30 March 2018.

8. Reason for the extension of the deadline:

Acting in accordance with the decision of the Republic Commission for the Protection of Rights in Public Procurement Procedures, number 4-00-253/2018, 20. March 2018., Secretariat for Traffic amended tender documents, within the deadline for submission of applications (the public procurement procedure was on hold pending the decision of the Republic Commission for the Protection of Rights in Public Procurement Procedures).

Pursuant to Article 63, paragraph 5 of the Public Procurement Law if contracting authority amends tender documents eight or less days before the deadline for submission of bids, it has to extend the deadline for submission of bids and publish notice on extension of deadline for submission of bids.

9. <u>Time and place of bid/application submission (new deadline)</u>: Deadline for application submission is 5 April 2018 until 12:00 PM.

10. Place, Time and Manner of Application Opening

Opening of the applications is public. Opening of the applications shall be done on 5 April 2018 at 12:30 PM, in the premises of the Secretariat for Traffic, office 202, II floor, 27. Marta Street No. 43-45, Belgrade.

Record of opening the applications shall be made when opening the same. All data from Article 104 of the Law shall be entered in the record. After the completion of the opening procedure, the record shall be signed by the members of the Public Procurement Commission and present authorized representatives of applicants who shall then immediately receive their copy of the record.

Copy of the record will be delivered to the applicants who have not participated in the procedure of application opening within three days from the date of opening applications publicly. Applications, for which a note on revoking the application is delivered within the deadline for applications submission, as well as untimely applications, shall not be opened and shall be returned to applicants.

11. Contact Person

- saobracaj.javnenabavke@beograd.gov.rs
- President of the Public Procurement Commission, Dusan Gajic, M.Sc.T.E, head of Traffic Management Sector, e-mail dusan.gajic@beograd.gov.rs.
- Member of the Public Procurement Commission, Katarina Radulovic LL.B., public procurement officer, head of Public Procurement Department, e-mail katarina.radulovic@beograd.gov.rs.